## **ACT 34**

S.B. NO. 1092

A Bill for an Act Relating to Education.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Act 246, Session Laws of Hawaii 2006, is amended by amending section 6 to read as follows:

"SECTION 6. There is appropriated out of the state educational facilities special fund the sum of \$40,000,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2006-2007 for the repair and maintenance of department of education school facilities.

The appropriation made by this section shall not lapse at the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as of June 30, 2008, shall lapse as of that date.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of education for the purposes of this section."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on June 30, 2007.

(Approved April 23, 2007.)